Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited

(Trading as: Wah Yan Bright Healthcare)

中國華仁醫療有限公司

(商標:華仁明全醫療)

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 648)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited (the "Company") will be held at 2703, 27/F., Shui On Centre, Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Monday, 13 March 2023 at 1:30 p.m.. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

THAT, subject to the approval of the Registrar of Companies of Hong Kong, the English name of the Company be changed from "China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited" to "SoftMedx Healthcare Limited" and the Chinese name of the Company be changed from 「中國華仁醫療有限公司」 to 「京玖醫療健康有限公司」, and that any of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all documents or make such arrangements as he/she may, in his/her absolute discretion, consider necessary or expedient to effect the above mentioned change of name of the company name.

By Order of the Board
China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited
Cheung Wai Kwan

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 16 February 2023

Notes:

- (1) A member being entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy or, if he/she/it is a holder of more than one share, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (3) An instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority or the completed form of proxy must be lodged with the Company's share registrar at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not less than 48 hours (exclusive of any part of a day that is a public holiday) before the time appointed for holding the meeting.
- (4) Return of the form of proxy or that instrument appointing a proxy will not preclude a member from attending the meeting and voting in person at the meeting if he/she/it so desires. If a member attends the meeting after having deposited the form or the instrument, his/her/its form or instrument will be deemed being revoked.
- (5) For determining the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 8 March 2023 to Monday, 13 March 2023 (both dates inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with Tricor Tengis Limited no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 7 March 2023.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Chan Ka Chung, Mr. Cheung Wai Kwan and Mr. Wang Jianguo as executive directors; and Ms. Hu Xuezhen, Mr. Lin Pinzhuo and Mr. Yiu Chun Wing as independent non-executive directors.